

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2017-0673

GRAND SUMMIT HOTEL CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

v.

L.B.O. HOLDING, INC. dba ATTITASH MOUNTAIN RESORT

**RULE 8 INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM ORDER OF THE
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

GRAND SUMMIT HOTEL CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

Counsel for Grand Summit Hotel Condominium
Unit Owners' Association, Inc.:

Michael D. Ramsdell, Esq. (Bar No. 2096)
RAMSDELL LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
46 South Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 856-7536
mramsdell@ramsdelllawfirm.com

(15 Minutes Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

TEXT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES AND RULES.....iii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

The Superior Court Properly Denied LBO’s Motion to Dismiss Because the “Disputes” Provision in the Parties’ Management Agreement Is an “Accounting Remedy” Applicable Only to Protest an Accounting Determination of an “Actual Cost” or “Management Fee.” The Limited Provision Is Inapplicable to the Association’s Claims for Breach of Contract, Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, Negligence, and Violation of RSA 358-A8

A. New Hampshire law, not substantive federal law, controls this appeal although the same result is required pursuant to federal law.....8

B. The process set forth in the Disputes provision of the Management Agreement is not arbitration.....11

C. The Disputes provision of the Management Agreement establishes an “accountant remedy” for disputes about Actual Costs and Management Fees. Even if construed as an arbitration provision, the Disputes provision does not compel arbitration for non-accounting legal claims like breach of contract, breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, negligence, and violation of the Consumer Protection Act.....13

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Affiliated Food Distributors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 229</i> F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>AT & T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	9, 20
<i>Appeal of Town of Bedford</i> , 142 N.H. 637 (1998).....	14
<i>Blutt v. Integrated Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 3612 LLS, 1996 WL 389292 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1996).....	18
<i>Dean Witter Reynold, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Dunn & Sons, Inc. v. Paragon Homes of New Eng., Inc.</i> , 110 N.H. 215 (1970).....	15
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , 169 N.H. 128 (2016).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fit Tech, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Harker’s Distribution, Inc. v. Reinhart Food Service, L.L.C.</i> , 597 F.Supp.2d 926 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	18, 19
<i>John A. Cookson Co. v. N.H. Ball Bearings</i> , 147 N.H. 352 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Parker v. Twentieth Century–Fox Film Corp.</i> , 118 Cal.App.3d 895, 173 Cal.Rptr. 639 (1981)...	18
<i>Powderly v. MetraByte Corp.</i> , 866 F.Supp. 39 (D.Mass.1994).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 168 N.H. 211 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 598 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Nat’l Roll Co.</i> , No. 89–1491, 1990 WL 10043689 (W.D.Pa. May 3, 1990).....	18
<i>Volt Info. Sciences v. Leland Stanford Jr. U.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	9, 10

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §2.....10

9 U.S.C. §3.....7

9 U.S.C. §16.....7

RSA 358-A*passim*

RSA 358-A:2.....5

RSA 542:1.....11, 13

Other Authorities

Superior Court Civil Rule 33(b).....11

Superior Court Civil Rule 33(i), (j), (m)-(o).....12
